

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

SHELLY EDGERTON DIRECTOR

March 14, 2017

Sami Al Jallad Turning Leaf Residential Rehabilitation Services P.O. Box 23218 Lansing, MI 48909

RE: License #:	AM410378188
	Silver Maple Cottage
	1706 68th St. SE
	Caledonia, MI 49316

Dear Mr. Al Jallad:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0100.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Elliott

Elizabeth Elliott, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 901-0585

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AM410378188
Licensee Name:	Turning Leaf Residential Rehabilitation
	Services
Licensee Address:	621 E. Jolly Rd.
	Lansing, MI 48910
Licensee Telephone #:	(517) 393-5203
Licensee Designee:	Sami Al Jallad, Designee
Administrator:	Destiny Al Jallad, Administrator
Name of Facility:	Silver Maple Cottage
Facility Address:	1706 68th St. SE
Facility Address.	Caledonia, MI 49316
Facility Telephone #:	(517) 393-5203
· · · ·	
Capacity:	12
Program Type:	MENTALLY ILL
	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
	AGED, PHYSICAL HANDICAP
	TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY

II. Purpose of Addendum

Change in the use of space to utilize Bedroom #5 in the lower level of the facility as a resident room.

III. Methodology

11/05/2015 the Original License was issued for this 12 bed facility.

03/14/2017 Request for the Modification of the Terms of the License received.

03/13/2017 & 03/14/2017 I reviewed with Jerry Hendrick, Area Manager.

03/14/2017 I contacted Brian Sherman, State Fire Inspector via telephone.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On 11/05/2015 the Original License was issued for this 12 bed facility. In the OLSR, it documents bedroom #5 in the lower level of the facility on the North side of the facility, the North wall of the bedroom is below grade with a built in window well that is equipped with steps leading up and out of the well. Licensee, Sami Al Jallad agreed not to use bedroom #5 as a resident bedroom until LARA has reviewed the layout of the room and makes a determination if enough of the room is considered above grade for resident use.

On 03/14/2017, I received a Request for the Modification of the Terms of the License from Licensee Designee, Sami Al Jallad. The specific modification request is for the change of use of space in lower level bedroom #5 for a single person not requiring a wheelchair who can ambulate use of egress window. Home capacity will remain at 12 residents and Bedroom #1 will now serve 1 person rather than 2.

On 03/14/2017 I contacted Brian Sherman, State Fire Inspector via telephone. Mr. Sherman determined that room #5 is appropriate to use as a resident bedroom as long as the resident is not wheelchair bound. Also, it was determined that the rest of the room, other than the wall that is below grade, is enough above grade to meet requirements for a resident room.

V. Recommendation

I recommend bedroom #5 be used as a resident room but the capacity of the facility will remain at 12. Bedroom #1 will serve 1 resident rather than 2 and Room #5 will serve 1 resident.

Elizabeth Elliott

03/14/2017

Elizabeth Elliott Licensing Consultant Date